trust, and are governed by the same Amended and Restated Agreement and Declaration of Trust dated March 18, 2003, as
amended from time to time (the “Trust Instrument”) and Bylaws (together with the Trust Instrument, the “Governing
Documents”). As such, there are no key differences in the rights of shareholders of the Funds. The rights of shareholders of each
Fund are the same.

Capitalization
The following table shows, on an unaudited basis, the capitalization as of September 30, 2016 for the Target Fund and the

Acquiring Fund, as well as pro forma capitalization for the Acquiring Fund, assuming the Merger was completed as of
September 30, 2016. This table is for informational purposes only. If the Merger is consummated, the capitalization is likely to
be different on the Closing Date as a result of daily share, purchase and redemption activity in the Funds and changes to net
asset values of the Funds between September 30, 2016 and the Closing Date of the Merger.

Janus Fund
(Target Fund)

Janus Research
Fund

(Acquiring Fund) Adjustments(1)
Janus Research
Fund Pro Forma

Class A

Net Assets $ 16,372,900 $ 29,214,951 $ — $ 45,587,851

Net Asset Value Per Share $ 35.49 $ 42.31 $ — $ 42.31

Shares Outstanding 461,402 690,482 (74,427) 1,077,457

Class C

Net Assets $ 6,676,769 $ 19,591,254 $ — $ 26,268,023

Net Asset Value Per Share $ 34.19 $ 40.60 $ — $ 40.60

Shares Outstanding 195,307 482,586 (30,855) 647,038

Class S

Net Assets $ 21,509,870 $ 4,304,583 $ — $ 25,814,453

Net Asset Value Per Share $ 35.79 $ 41.91 $ — $ 41.91

Shares Outstanding 601,049 102,722 (87,809) 615,962

33

Janus Fund
(Target Fund)

Janus Research
Fund

(Acquiring Fund) Adjustments(1)
Janus Research
Fund Pro Forma

Class I

Net Assets $ 92,014,514 $ 238,407,950 $ — $ 330,422,464

Net Asset Value Per Share $ 35.99 $ 42.65 $ — $ 42.65

Shares Outstanding 2,556,641 5,590,166 (399,208) 7,747,599

Class N

Net Assets $ 49,220,168 $ 197,218,382 $ — $ 246,438,550

Net Asset Value Per Share $ 35.90 $ 42.67 $ — $ 42.67

Shares Outstanding 1,371,100 4,621,704 (217,592) 5,775,212

Class R

Net Assets $ 4,566,417 $ — $ — $ 4,566,417

Net Asset Value Per Share $ 34.98 $ — $ — $ 42.67

Shares Outstanding 130,549 0 (23,532) 107,017

Class T

Net Assets $1,616,865,748 $1,468,134,775 $ — $ 3,085,000,523

Net Asset Value Per Share $ 35.92 $ 42.67 $ — $ 42.67

Shares Outstanding 45,015,786 34,409,762 (7,123,455) 72,302,093

Class D

Net Assets $5,836,444,112 $2,576,037,397 $ — $ 8,412,481,509

Net Asset Value Per Share $ 35.83 $ 42.69 $ — $ 42.69

Shares Outstanding 162,908,918 60,347,384 (26,192,026) 197,064,276

Total Net Assets $7,643,670,498 $4,532,909,292 $ — $12,176,579,790

Total Shares Outstanding 213,240,752 106,244,806 (34,148,905) 285,336,653

(1) “Adjustments” reflect the issuance of shares of the Acquiring Fund to Target Fund investors.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE FUNDS

Additional Investment Strategies and General Portfolio Policies
Both Funds have the same investment objective of seeking long-term growth of capital. The Board of Trustees may change

each Fund’s investment objective or non-fundamental principal investment strategies without a shareholder vote. A Fund will
notify its shareholders in writing at least 60 days before making any such change it considers material. If there is a material
change to a Fund’s investment objective or principal investment strategies, you should consider whether the Fund remains an